## **ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS**

June 14, 2024

## **Office/Mailing Address:**

City of Cole Camp Attn: City Clerk 401 W. Main Cole Camp, MO 65325

The City of Cole Camp, in accordance with State Law 8.285, is requesting qualifications for Professional Engineering Services. The purpose of this Request for Qualifications (RFQ) is for the City of Cole Camp, Missouri to receive separate bid responses from qualified Engineering Firms for the design and creation of a Safety Transportation Action Plan that focuses on eight (8) roadway safety projects as determined in the City of Cole Camp FY23 Safe Streets for All Planning and Demonstration grant program as awarded/administered by the US Department of Transportation/Federal Highway Administration. Bids will be received by the City of Cole Camp until 2:00 pm on (August 15, 2024) and then at said office publicly opened and read aloud at 7:00 pm on the August 15, 2024 – City of Cole Camp, 401 W. Main, Cole Camp, MO 65325, 660-668-4444.

The project information for Bidders may be examined at the following location:

City of Cole Camp 401 W. Main Cole Camp, MO 65325 (660) 668-4444 Dawn Paul, City Clerk colecampclerk@gmail.com

The City of Cole Camp reserves the right to waive any informalities or to reject any or all bids, for sound and documented reasons.

Bonding Requirements (The City shall request the following):

A bid guarantee for each bidder equivalent to five percent (5%) of the bid price. The bid guarantee must consist of a firm commitment such as a bid bond, certified check, or other negotiable instrument.
A performance bond equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price.

- A payment bond equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price.

MBE, WBE and Small Enterprise bidders are encouraged to bid.

Any bid may be withdrawn in writing prior to the scheduled time for the opening of bids. Any bids received after the time and date specified shall not be considered and shall be returned to the bidder

unopened. No bidder may withdraw their bid within 30 calendar days after the actual date of the opening thereof.

This project does not require to adhere to the Prevailing Wage Standards per determination by the State of Missouri Department of Labor. This project will adhere to the requirements of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and Executive Order 11246.

## "EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER"